
2025-2026 Otterbein University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 7, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-2   Conf: 3-1   Home: 7-1   Away: 4-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Heckman, Julian 13-13 439 33.8 64-135 .474 21-66 .318 35-42 .833 10 50 60 4.6 27 0 73 26 2 37 184 14.2
33 Germany, Micah 13-13 357 27.5 45-102 .441 31-79 .392 9-10 .900 5 32 37 2.8 23 1 18 16 2 12 130 10.0
24 Garito, Chase 13-13 264 20.3 52-112 .464 5-18 .278 19-26 .731 33 27 60 4.6 21 0 20 14 15 5 128 9.8
01 Jones, Jarius 12-0 217 18.1 42-94 .447 5-15 .333 26-43 .605 23 35 58 4.8 15 0 17 17 1 11 115 9.6
21 Theado, Dominic 13-12 250 19.2 43-92 .467 5-26 .192 17-28 .607 34 42 76 5.8 11 0 8 18 4 7 108 8.3
20 Scowden, Troy 13-1 238 18.3 43-77 .558 0-1 .000 22-35 .629 20 27 47 3.6 30 0 12 13 7 8 108 8.3
03 Gamble, Noah 13-0 164 12.6 27-56 .482 4-9 .444 13-15 .867 5 26 31 2.4 15 0 11 19 1 6 71 5.5
12 Piatt-Brown, Carter 13-13 341 26.2 25-47 .532 8-23 .348 12-15 .800 14 42 56 4.3 8 0 32 14 7 13 70 5.4
00 Johnson, Landon 3-0 5 1.7 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 4-4 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 2.3
23 Huber, Reece 7-0 101 14.4 3-20 .150 0-7 .000 6-8 .750 6 13 19 2.7 3 0 9 7 1 3 12 1.7
25 Steel, Mike 7-0 16 2.3 5-6 .833 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 1 2 3 0.4 3 0 0 0 0 0 12 1.7
22 Stuck, Mason 12-0 105 8.8 6-23 .261 5-18 .278 2-2 1.000 1 9 10 0.8 3 0 6 2 1 0 19 1.6
05 Knostman, Noah 7-0 18 2.6 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 6-6 1.000 0 5 5 0.7 0 0 1 2 0 2 8 1.1
02 Lewis, Michael 8-0 29 3.6 2-6 .333 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 1 3 4 0.5 5 0 3 1 0 3 6 0.8
14 Niehaus, Kyle 9-0 35 3.9 2-9 .222 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 5 4 9 1.0 3 0 0 2 0 4 4 0.4
10 Banaszak, Andrew 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Cleaver, Andrew 4-0 8 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 5 5 1.3 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0.0
30 Flannery, Bryan 3-0 6 2.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
11 Haywood, Kaden 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 13 2600 200.0 361-785 .460 85-270 .315 175-242 .723 178 349 527 40.5 170 1 212 155 42 111 982 75.54
Opponents 13 2600 200.0 306-762 .402 96-311 .309 103-156 .660 128 280 408 31.4 200 4 150 176 50 92 811 62.38

Team Statistics OTT OPP
SCORING 982 811
    Points Per Game 75.5 62.4
    Scoring Margin 13.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 361-785 306-762
    Field Goal Pct .460 .402
3 POINT FG-ATT 85-270 96-311
    3PT FG Pct .315 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 6.5 7.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 175-242 103-156
    FT Pct .723 .660
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 7.9
REBOUNDS 527 408
    Rebounds Per Game 40.5 31.4
    Rebounds Margin 9.2 –
ASSISTS 212 150
    Assists Per Game 16.3 11.5
TURNOVERS 155 176
    Turnovers Per Game 11.9 13.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.9
STEALS 111 92
    Steals Per Game 8.5 7.1
BLOCKS 42 50
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 3.8
ATTENDANCE 2,334 1,188
    Dates/Avg Per Date 9-259 2-594
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-133

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Otterbein 467 515 982
Opponents 405 406 811

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/25 WITTENBERG W 70-52 528
11/13/25 MT. ST. JOSEPH W 78-52 212
11/18/25 LA ROCHE W 83-70 188
11/21/25 vs SUNY Brockport W 87-73 158
11/22/25 vs SUNY Geneseo W 83-72 107
11/25/25 DENISON L 68-72 222

* 12/06/25 at Mount Union L 63-75 1,054
* 12/13/25 HEIDELBERG W 71-60 226
* 12/16/25 MARIETTA W 74-61 186

12/20/25 OHIO WESLEYAN W 77-54 189
12/29/25 ALLEGHENY W 88-51 411
12/30/25 WESTMINSTER (PA) W 70-61 172

* 01/07/26 at Baldwin Wallace W 70-58 134

* = Conference game



2025-2026 Otterbein University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 7, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 3-1   Home: 2-0   Away: 1-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
13 Heckman, Julian 4-4 135 33.8 23-50 .460 5-23 .217 7-9 .778 5 18 23 5.8 9 0 20 7 2 11 58 14.5
24 Garito, Chase 4-4 108 27.0 19-38 .500 3-8 .375 5-7 .714 7 10 17 4.3 7 0 8 7 5 2 46 11.5
33 Germany, Micah 4-4 123 30.8 14-33 .424 10-26 .385 2-3 .667 3 10 13 3.3 2 0 5 2 1 1 40 10.0
01 Jones, Jarius 3-0 58 19.3 10-23 .435 0-3 .000 5-10 .500 7 10 17 5.7 4 0 1 8 1 2 25 8.3
21 Theado, Dominic 4-3 85 21.3 14-30 .467 2-8 .250 1-2 .500 15 13 28 7.0 2 0 2 7 2 2 31 7.8
20 Scowden, Troy 4-1 56 14.0 9-23 .391 0-1 .000 5-7 .714 8 7 15 3.8 7 0 1 4 0 0 23 5.8
03 Gamble, Noah 4-0 50 12.5 8-18 .444 0-1 .000 5-6 .833 1 6 7 1.8 5 0 3 6 1 1 21 5.3
12 Piatt-Brown, Carter 4-4 96 24.0 6-14 .429 1-6 .167 2-2 1.000 5 16 21 5.3 2 0 6 3 6 0 15 3.8
23 Huber, Reece 3-0 42 14.0 2-11 .182 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 2 6 8 2.7 1 0 2 3 0 0 6 2.0
14 Niehaus, Kyle 2-0 8 4.0 2-5 .400 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 3 2 5 2.5 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 2.0
25 Steel, Mike 2-0 3 1.5 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2.0
02 Lewis, Michael 3-0 17 5.7 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 0.7 3 0 2 1 0 1 3 1.0
22 Stuck, Mason 3-0 13 4.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.7
30 Flannery, Bryan 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
00 Johnson, Landon 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
05 Knostman, Noah 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 4 800 200.0 110-251 .438 21-82 .256 37-52 .712 62 108 170 42.5 43 0 51 51 18 22 278 69.50
Opponents 4 800 200.0 100-250 .400 30-107 .280 24-30 .800 40 87 127 31.8 54 0 49 42 21 29 254 63.50

Team Statistics OTT OPP
SCORING 278 254
    Points Per Game 69.5 63.5
    Scoring Margin 6.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 110-251 100-250
    Field Goal Pct .438 .400
3 POINT FG-ATT 21-82 30-107
    3PT FG Pct .256 .280
    3PT Made Per Game 5.3 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 37-52 24-30
    FT Pct .712 .800
    FT Made Per Game 9.3 6.0
REBOUNDS 170 127
    Rebounds Per Game 42.5 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 10.8 –
ASSISTS 51 49
    Assists Per Game 12.8 12.3
TURNOVERS 51 42
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 22 29
    Steals Per Game 5.5 7.3
BLOCKS 18 21
    Blocks Per Game 4.5 5.3
ATTENDANCE 412 1,188
    Dates-Avg Per Date 2-206 2-594
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Otterbein 138 140 278
Opponents 129 125 254

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/06/25 at  Mount Union L 63-75 1054
12/13/25 HEIDELBERG W 71-60 226
12/16/25 MARIETTA W 74-61 186
01/07/26 at  Baldwin Wallace W 70-58 134


